

Maine Supreme Judicial Court  
Sitting as the Law Court

---

Docket No. Cum-24-71

---

---

**Laudan Ghayebi,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**Omid Ghayebi,**

*Appellee.*

---

---

On Appeal from the  
Maine Superior Court, Cumberland County

---

**APPELLANT’S BRIEF**

---

---

*Attorney for Appellant*  
Gene R. Libby, Esq.  
Libby O’Brien Kingsley & Champion  
62 Portland Road, Suite 17  
Kennebunk, ME 04043  
(207) 985-1815  
[glibby@lokllc.com](mailto:glibby@lokllc.com)

May 6, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1**

**A. Domestic Violence in the Marriage .....1**

**B. Testimony of Nancy Behrouz.....3**

        1. Nancy’s Removal and Return to Inverness Road Home .....5

        2. Child’s Behavior After Visits With Omid.....6

**C. Economic Abuse 19-A M.R.S.A. § 4102(5).....7**

        1. The \$250,000 Loan/Gift.....7

**D. The First Protection From Abuse Complaint.....9**

        1. Sheetrock Screws In Omid’s Driveway ..... 10

**E. Omid’s Motion For Contempt ..... 12**

**F. The Testimony of Susan Benjaminsen, LMFT..... 13**

        1. Evaluation of Omid Ghayebi..... 14

**G. Testimony of the Guardian Ad Litem..... 15**

**H. Reunification and the Purchase of 53 Lakeside Avenue..... 17**

**II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 17**

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 19**

**IV. ARGUMENT – PARENTAL RIGHTS..... 19**

**A. The Court Failed to Consider or Explain Application of the Best Interest Factors..... 19**

**B. The Court Failed to Explain Why It Allocated Sole Educational Decision-Making to Omid..... 22**

**C. The Court’s Findings are Clearly Erroneous - Omid’s History and Pattern of Domestic Abuse ..... 23**

1.	Impact on <b>Child</b> .....	26
D.	The Court Ignored Omid’s Economic Abuse of Laudan .....	28
E.	Laudan’s Relocation to New York.....	29
V.	<b>ARGUMENT – PROPERTY DISTRIBUTION</b> .....	31
A.	The Court Abused Its Discretion in the Valuation and Distribution of Marital Property .....	31
B.	The \$250,000 Loan/Gift Violates Public Policy And Is Void .....	32
C.	The Increase In Value of the Allison Avenue Property – “Hiding the Ball” .....	33
D.	The Lanco Profit Sharing Plan, ESOP Plan, and Merrill Edge Accounts are Marital.....	35
E.	The Court’s Finding Regarding Omid’s Income Is Clearly Erroneous ..	37
F.	The Court Failed to Value or Distribute Personal Property .....	38
VI.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	40
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Elwell</i> , 513 A.3d 269 (Me. 1986) .....	32
<i>Bond v. Bond</i> , 2011 ME 24, 17 A.3d 1219.....	31
<i>Boyd v. Manter</i> , 2018 ME 25 .....	19, 31
<i>Court v. Kiesman</i> , 2004 ME 72, 850 A.2d 330.....	32
<i>Dalton v. Dalton</i> , 2014 ME 108, 99 A.3d 723 .....	19
<i>Douglas v. Douglas</i> , 2012 ME 67, 43 A.3d 695 .....	22
<i>Ehret v. Ehret</i> , 2016 ME 43, 135 A.3d 101.....	19, 22, 28, 31, 37, 40
<i>Est. of Martin</i> , 2008 ME 7, 938 A.2d 812.....	32
<i>Garland v. Ray</i> , 2009 ME 86, 976 A.2d 940.....	35
<i>Gooley v. Fradette</i> , 2024 ME 3, __ A.3d __ .....	21
<i>Grant v. Hamm</i> , 2012 ME 79, 48 A.3d 789 .....	20
<i>In re Children of Billie S.</i> 2024 ME 1, 307 A.3d 1046 .....	22
<i>Light v. D’Amato</i> , 2014 ME 134, 105 A.3d 447.....	19, 30
<i>Low v. Low</i> , 2021 ME 30, 251 A.3d 735.....	30
<i>Malenko v. Handrahan</i> , 2009 ME 96, 979 A.2d 1269.....	30
<i>Miliano v. Miliano</i> , 2012 ME 100, 50 A.3d 534 .....	35
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , 2022 ME 52, _ A.3d _.....	35

<i>Narowetz v. Bd. of Dental Practice</i> , 2021 ME 46, 259 A.3d 771 .....	22
<i>Riemann v. Toland</i> , 2022 ME 13, 269 A.3d 229 .....	32, 34
<i>Seymour v. Seymour</i> , 2021 ME 60, 263 A.3d 1079 .....	22
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. U.S.</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) (J. Holmes).....	33
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins., Co. v. Kosby</i> , 2010 ME 44, 995 A.2d 651.....	32
<i>Wechsler v. Simpson</i> , 2016 ME 21, 131 A.3d 909 .....	19, 31
<i>Wells v. Powers</i> , 2005 ME 62, 873 A.2d 361. ....	23
<i>Whittemore v. Whittemore</i> , 2023 ME 3, 288 A.3d 799 .....	19, 20
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 2015 ME 89, 120 A.3d 106.....	19, 39

**STATUTES**

19-A M.R.S. § 1653(3).....	19
19-A M.R.S. § 1653(3)(L) .....	20, 26, 27
19-A M.R.S. § 1653(3)(M) .....	26
19-A M.R.S. § 953(1)(D).....	21, 28
19-A M.R.S. § 953(9) .....	39, 40
19-A M.R.S.A. § 4102(5) .....	7

**RULES**

M.R. Civ. P. 52.....	22
M.R. Evid. 103(a)(2) .....	34

**TREATISES**

**Levy, Maine Family Law § 6.3[2][A] (8<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2013).....20**

**Levy, Maine Family Law, § 7.8[1] (8<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2013) .....39**
